First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 3rd January 2014 at 5:30 pm.

No. S 9

## PUBLIC ORDER (PRESERVATION) ACT (CHAPTER 258)

## PUBLIC ORDER (PRESERVATION) (LITTLE INDIA) (REVOCATION) PROCLAMATION 2014

Whereas it is provided by section 3(2) of the Public Order (Preservation) Act that the Minister charged with the responsibility for internal security may revoke any proclamation made under section 3(1) of that Act:

Now, therefore, I, TEO CHEE HEAN, Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Home Affairs, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by section 3(2) of the Public Order (Preservation) Act do hereby revoke, with effect from 6 a.m. of 6th January 2014, the proclamation that a state of danger to public order exists in the area which is known as Little India.

**2.** The Public Order (Preservation) (Little India) Proclamation 2014 (G.N. No. S 8/2014) is revoked, with effect from 6 a.m. of 6th January 2014.

Made this 3rd day of January 2014.

TAN TEE HOW
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Singapore.

[MHA 112/2/020; AG/LLRD/SL/258/2013/1 Vol. 1]